NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS (BUILDING)

NOTE: One or more members of the City of South Padre Island City Council may attend this
meeting; if so, this statement satisfies the requirements of the OPEN MEETINGS ACT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS (BUILDING) OF THE ciTY OF
SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TEXAS, WILL HOLD A SPECIAL MEETING ON:

MONDAY, MARCH 27, 2017
9:00 A.M. AT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING,
City CouNciL CHAMBERS, 2" FLOOR
4601 PADRE BOULEVARD, SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TEXAS

1. Call to Order.
2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Discussion and action regarding a request by Phillip Hayes, owner of 112 East Palm, for a
variance from Section 4-27, Standards for Construction (A) from the City of South Padre
Island Code of Ordinance, and the addition of a swimming pool slide. Applicant is requesting
to add a third story to the existing single family home at 112 East Palm, without the installation
of additional pilings as required by local code. ({12 East Palm; Lot 12 Block 5 Padre Beach
Subdivision)

4. Adjourn

DATED THis THE 24™ DAY oF MARCH 2017 ﬁé M

Stsan Hill, City Secretary

I, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, DO HEREBY CERTIEY THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS (BUILDING) OF THE CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TEXAS IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF SAID NOTICE AND THAT [ POSTED A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF SAID NOTICE ON THE BULLETIN
BOARD AT CITY HALL/MUNICIPAL BUILDING ON MARCH 24, 2017 AT/OR BEFORE 8:45 AM AND REMAINED SO
¢ ?ﬂ% CONTINUOUSLY FOR AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRECEDING THE SCHEDULED TIME OF SAID MEETING.

Susan Hill, City Secretary

THIS FACILITY 1S WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE, AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE. REQUESTS FOR
ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. PLEASE CONTACT BUILDING
OFFICIAL DAVID TRAVIS; ADA DESIGNATED RESPONSIBLE PARTY AT (956) 761-8103.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS (BUILDING)
AGENDA REQUEST FORM

MEETING DATE: March 7, 2017 ITEM: 7
SPONSOR / ORIGINATOR: Phillip Hayes, Property Owner

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Discussion and action regarding a request by Phillip Hayes, owner of 112 East Palm, for a variance
from Section 4-27, Standards for Construction (A) from the City of South Padre Island Code of
Ordinance, and the addition of a swimming pool slide. Applicant is requesting to add a third story to
the existing single family home at 112 East Palm, without the installation of additional pilings as

required by local code. (112 East Palm; Lot 12 Block 5 Padre Beach Subdivision)

DISCUSSION:

Phillip Hayes, owner of 112 East Palm, is requesting a variance from the use of either 20 foot
reinforced concrete pilings or 30 foot treated timber pilings for an 805 square feet third story
addition to the single family home at 112 East Palm. The two story single family home has 24
reinforced concrete pilings at a depth of 17 feet. In order to comply with Section 4-27 (A), the 805
square feet third story addition would require one piling per 100 square feet of building of either 20

foot reinforced concrete pilings or 30 foot treated timber. Section 4-27 Standards for Construction
is attached.

Mr. Hayes has retracted the variance request for the swimming pool slide. Swimming pool slides
are allowed under City of South Padre Island Code of Ordinance Section 20-13 Setback area —
Special regulations and uses.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS:

In evaluating a Building Code Variance, the finding of a “hardship™ is not required as with zoning
variances. The standard adopted by the Building Board of Adjustment has been if the proposed
alternative provides an “equal or better” protection than the normal code requirement.

BOARD ACTION:
MOTION:
BY: SECOND BY:
Bolstad Fedigan Huffman Pace Teniente
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
No No No No No No No

Abstain Abstain Abstain Abstain Abstain Abstain Abstain



Sec4-27 Standards for construction.

The hereinafter enumerated standards shall be required in the construction of all
buildings, to-wit:

(A) All structures erected within the corporate limits of the City shall be supported by
continuous connection of pilings to base flood level or first living level whichever is
greater.

Pilings shall be treated timber or concrete [Note: Windstorm Code has no provision for
concrete pilings] as per the following schedule:

Number of Size of Type of Depth of Spacing
Stories Piling Pilings Piling Pilings
Supported Below
by Pilings Grade
1 Min. [2" Butt Treated 5 Min 1 piling
Min. 8" Top Timber per 100 sq.
fi. Bldg.
t I12xiti2 Reinforced 2 Min. | piling
Concrete 12 per 100 sq.
ft. Bldg.
2 Min. 12 Butt Treated 25' Min. | piling
Min. 8" Top Timber per 100 sq.
ft. Bldg.
2 1nmi2x1tin Reinforced 17 Min. | piling
Concrete per 100 sq.
ft. Bidg.
3 Min. 12" Butt Treated o Min. 1 piling
Min. 8" Top Timber per 100 sq.
e fi.Bidg.
3 nmuzxl1l 2 Reinforced 20 Min. | piling
Concrete per 100 sq.
IS ft. Bldg.

(B) Concrete pilings shall be reinforced concrete with minimum compressive strength
of 4,000 P.5.I. twenty-eight day test, five sack mix and minimum four #6 Grade 60
Deformed steel bars throughout full length of piling and extending eighteen inches into
the beam. There shall be a conlinuous tie with concrete pilings to at least the base flood
level, or first floor living level. This continuation shall be with concrete columns or
concrete block with four #6 rebar and concrete.

(C) Wood pilings shall be minimum 12" butt diameter minimum 8" top timber pilings.
Piling shall be creosoted of C.C.A. treated to resist deterioration, and shall be in
accordance with American Wood Preservers Association Standard C-3.

(D) Pilings must be tied to building structure by suitable connections bolted with not
less than two 3/4" galvanized bolts at wood to wood, wood to concrete connections.

City of South Padre Island Code of Ordinances 11915



Rebar shall be extended from pilings into adjacent member in concrete to concrete
connections.

(E) Concrete grade beams to be a minimum size of 12" x 24" [three (3) story structures
must be minimum of 16" x 2-4"] with four #5 rebar and four corner bars with #3 stirrups
at twenty-four inch spacing. A moisture barrier (Visquene) to be used under slab. Slab
to be minimum four inches thick with #3 bars at 12" O.C. or 6/6 - 6/6 welded wire
fabric or equivalent, continuous. Minimum eight inch reinforced concrete beam or "U"
block tie beam to be used to tie masonry structure at floor levels. This beam to have
two #5 rebar. Concrete block walls shall have one #5 rebar on each side of all openings
and at four foot intervals in horizontal wall, and at all corners. All cells where this
occurs, shall be filled with five sack grout. All concrete to be of minimum five (5) sack
mix.

(F) All structures or piling from grade level to base flood level, or first floor living
level, whichever is greater, shall be masonry construction which may include brick
veneer, or other masonry veneer and stucco.

(G) All stringers, girder to be minimum of two 2" x 12" material, one on each side of
notched piling.

(H) Sills on concrete to be womanized lumber and anchored with 5/8" galvanized bolts
with washers and nuts embedded in concrete minimum 8" at all corners with 4 foot
intermediate spacing. Roof plates to be anchored with 5/8" palvanized bolts with
washers and nuts embedded in concrete beam or U-block 8" at two foot intervals.
[Note: three (3) story structures have greater requirements per windstorm code)

(I) Wall studs on all exterior walls shall be on 16" centers. Walls over two stories in
height require at least 2" x 6" studs, at lower level.

(J) Roof Construction:
(1)  All ceiling joists and roof spans shall meet code requirements and each
one shall be anchored to wall plates by approved metal anchors.
(2)  All roof joists to be of 2" x 6" material or heavier or of an engineered
truss type construction.
(3)  Roof decking shall be a minimum of 5/8" plywood CDX grade with
exterior glue. Plywood to be nailed 5" apart at the joint, and 7" on the rest of
the sheet. Galvanized nails #8 to be used.
(#)  Wood shingles may be applied to roofs with solid or spaced sheathing.
The spaced sheathing shail be spaced not to exceed four inches clear, nor
more than the width of the sheathing board. Spaced sheathing shall be not
less than one inch by three inches nominal dimensions.
(5)  Class "A" or "B" minimum roof covering allowed in fire district.

(K) Supports for roofs or porches, carports, etc. must be of nominal 4" x 4" material or
larger, notched and bolted with a tie-down at base.

(L) All wood exterior walls shall have one hour fire protection, one layer 5/8" [ire code
"X" gypsum board on the interior, with minimum 5/8" plywood exterior (5/8" texture |-

City of South Padre Island Code of Ordinances (11915
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Sec20-13
(A)

(B)

(D)

(E)

(2) Any additions or improvements shall not increase the original non -
conforming use (being the size of the structure(s) at the time it became a
non-conforming use) by more than 100%.

(3)  All property owners within 200 feet of any application to expand a non-
conforming use shall be notified of the hearing before the Board of
Adjustment at least 15 days prior to the date of the hearing.

(4)  Before the 15th day before the date of the hearing, notice of the time and
place of the hearing must be published in the City’s official newspaper.

(5)  The Applicant hereunder shall be responsible for all costs incurred for the
hearing and permit process along with a $100 fee.

(6) The Applicant must demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the
proposed addition or improvements will have no or minimal negative
impact upon surrounding properties or upon the character of the
neighborhood or the application will be denied.

Setback area -- Special regulations and uses.
Setbacks--Area Not To Be Used. No vertical structures or manufacture of any
kind, temporary or permanent, or any types of goods, wares or merchandise of
any kind, nor other property of any kind, will be placed within the setback
requirements required by this code, except for fences, signs, trash pads, walks,
linen cabinets as detailed in Section 20-13(E) below and retaining walls and the
sideyard setback may have placed in it swimming pool equipment, trash pads,
walks, shower pads and air conditioning equipment not to exceed first floor level.

The rear yard setback may have placed in it a swimming pool and pool

accessories that are limited to a hot tub, a spa, a pool slide, pool railings, water

features, water pumps, swimming pool equipment and shower pads, provided
those accessories are 10 be used solely by occupants of the dwelling(s) and their

guests and shall not exceed 6.5 feet in height when located within 10 feet of a

property line. The setback area shail be that portion of the property between a

public right-of-way or lot line and the permissible building line for that piece of

property. [Ord 98-03; Jan 1998]

Determining Setback Requirements. When determining the setback requirements

for this Chapter, the setback lines for a structure will vary for different portions of

that structure as it increases in height, thereby allowing stair stepping in
determining the setback requirements. Each time a building reaches a height that
requires an additional setback, only that portion of the building at that height must
meet the additional setback, and the lower portions must only comply with the

setback as applied to it.4G=-={Repealed Ord 09-12, Nov 2008]

Beach Lots--Rear Yard. All buildings located East of Gulf Blvd. are not required

to maintain a rear yard regardless of any provision in this Chapter to the contrary

and may build the rear of their structure to the builtding line as established by the

Attorney General of the State of Texas.

Linen Cabinets: Linen cabinels may be placed in the side and rear-yard setback areas
with an approved Building Permit for such instaiiation, under the following conditions:

. Only within the “C",“C-2",“D" and “D-1" zoning districts.
. A minimum of a five (5') foot separation must exist between the linen cabinet and

any structure, excluding fences.

. The receptacle must be anchored at or above the six (6°) foot elevation and must

be built and anchored to meet FEMA and windstorm standards for permanent
structures.

City of South Padre Island Code of Ordinances 4/27/16 210



LNSPECTION REPORT
TOWN OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

4405 PADRE BOULEVARD
(956) 761-1025 §L _}

DATE: 5 / "'0
i h%mldmg # 4%2_% /9— @ KS

[JElectrical
JPlumbing

g b
(OMechanical ( 24{‘ ) E f ) - !/
QOther __ ”\\(;’/
Name: M WM Phone #: 73 c? - 3@?/

/
Address / Location: [ ! _9\9_ . UQ Q&A// )

ildin Electrical Pl in Mechanical Other

iling O T-Pole [JUnderground ([(QUnderground [J
(dFoundation [(JUnderground [JRough-In (JRough-In [
(Framing dRough-In [JFinal (QJFinal |
QJFinal (JFinal (QOther (JOther O
QOther QOther Aﬂl\
APPROVED: NOT APPROVED: Received By:

. e TN

TIME OF INSPECTION: AM. OR PM.
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24 m[ mc,g @) /7 /S?f::’z’_/ 0/@
//M/‘/ 0%4

11761"5 Signatlu‘ew




Guif Blvd - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

Google Maps  Gulf Bivd

Image capture: Apr 2011 © 2017 Google
South Padre Island, Texas

Street View - Apr 2011

https://www.google.com/maps/@26.0978027,-97.1641693,3a,50.3y,262.63h,86.98t/data=!3m6! 1e1!3m4! IsMWEjbEofqQlo-ill... 2/27/2017



AGH
Engineering & Surveying

£.0. BOX 4180 Brownsville, Texas 78523-4180 6305 Paredes Line Road 78526
Tel. (956) 574-8300  TBPE Firm No, 5197 TBPLS #100840-00  Fax. {(956) 574-8305

March 16, 2017

Mr. David Travis

Building official

4405 Padre Boulevard

South Padre Island TX 78597

Re:  Letter of Competence
112 East palm Street
AGH Job No. W2017-0023

Dear Mr. Travis:
As requested [ am providing you this comrespondence stipulating the following.

I, Alfredo G. Hernandez am duly licensed to practice as a professional engineer in Texas and my
professional engineer’s license number is 70958. 1 have been continuously licensed in the states of
Texas and Colorado for over twenty-six years. My practice areas in engineering include gencral civil
engincering and structural engincering. [ am also registered with the Texas Department of Insurance
as an appointed engineer under the Windstorm Program.

My experience includes the successful planning, design and inspaction of over one-thousand
structures or portions thereof. These projects range from small scale repairs to complete design of
multi-level structures under both the International Residential and Building Code. I have also
prepared design drawings and performed windstorm inspections for the City of South Padre Island.

Please lct me know if you have any additional questions or comments with respect to my

professional capabilitics. “‘.\‘

P:‘E A0 Te-t’; '
’ d‘? d"l
Zu. )
Vel;y}m,ly yours, 7 -

AL YT TS LA LI YT TV illIIJ

J/ ) 4; '{\!.FREDO G HERNANDEZ ¢
‘—-‘__'__ oo ttecansnnsng LALTTY 1Y -qu:. .-c‘
; '.% 70858 °'Q: 4

) "
!%’o FGaerReq. -'

\
\\\\\.\\-“-



I]ZE‘oQ\M 6“.?*1__;““\:!\);?,5\}*002-3 D
@W-Md Avielig1s Veivg ASCE } A0
\ \ i —
A t = ——
\ - ‘ : A Vzvey 150wy
e | Exyesure
-5\_ _ 35-‘1 @ \ 3< l'“'P' Pao* c:ﬁ—’ng«am
| ! b =
| «—— 56" — SR §cnb L=
A_%" é_ 2?33 c_;“.g'r'\)\ ’ k. gvd %ﬁqr\/\
€3 ' |f <
T v———— —_._.:?‘f_
| P e | ' ®
1 I
\\ B l23 2
Pawvd Feebov S \ . 6
O'(O qa k% Ersy l q |
1 2303 Ko 2 o i el ra ‘]*FL)
22 =290 3ol o -25.:4 2
5z ~39.51%.6 : -23.70 {2 Jf‘ ' |
EERRETRER TR i I 56" |
|
Usvaey  £AS b AscE A0
| B Eas} \o UJcs\ &g ujarg} con g,
®  5r 30 = 8)-Spid

> 4.5 2o = VS4RTPN
(3 13-§%16:30 = 220.05 PA§
@ S/kzx[-ss.unx13.ﬂ+[—23.;xn-rj ~ —43].44 pM.
@ 13.¢r(-2188)= -295.38 pt

& S x(-218%) = ~20%.86 0Lk Leewsovd

D axl288) = -109.qpif

Byva f)‘”o( E)

—

B = Jo4:88% 20965 = = 10415 Krs
c =
b =

= 1443 ks
= 12.08 k)




i |

\

A= 8.34lors (4) /30y 600 \bg
bo IS /35,0 - 295 ns

14-43\ars (1345) f3sif S.56 ke s

129BKws(2-5) [35LE = 0.86 K
9N ¥ar s

V% L\K‘W Qﬁ«fUOW}‘V\ A’:Cc)mfr":;\ow rypo.;\“.-)w\

ovea V-5 LFX 2B (F = 490 sF

!
1)

.

D

1]

q*?:}K\fS‘/q_CfO 3F '.O'O‘.':[ e

= 1043 by [ o

p.\"f\"n

vy
e?'%}-nﬁ?} CO\FG‘C\AIJ-\ Z—q 1‘['0 l‘{}% o

X 24 ples = 699 .8 ke .

¢99-3 K\M/[E@ %38)= 253 \bs s

35:}\1:»9.}5( > M‘GIS\}’—"S/SQ
erryry venus .
Whd)
L@cag O[/L
/
N ot Desigr‘ g Qunsev‘uﬂt'l“"" —

o

! i A I _r'
%QC"QU\_C‘P e (s L™ AT r*s}‘u‘-cr) a8 e .__\L,)ﬂ'_,!

b'-’ ALe £ T-1Q0

t




AGH PROJECT: 112E Palm StSPI PAGE :

CLIENT : DESIGN BY : ts
Engineering & Surveying JOB NO.: w2017-0023 DATE : 031517 REVIEW BY : FH
Wind Analysis for Low-rise Building, Based on ASCE 7-05/ IBC 2006/ CBC 2007  uSe. 8.4 Poclor +o towplu
Aot 3I-\O
INPUT DATA 103 *
Exposure category (B, Cor D) c pe—mee—
Importance factor, pg 77, (0.87, 1.0 or 1.15) = 100 Categoryll
Basic wind speed (IBC Tab 1609.3.1V3g) V= 150 mph .
Topographic factor (Sec.6.5.7.2, pg 26 & 45) Ku= 1  Fiat e
Building height to eave hy = 27 ft 1
Building height to ridge h= 32 # '
Building length L= 56 * | 8 [
Building width B = 35 ft
Effective area of components A= 10

DESIGN SUMMARY

Max horizantal force normal to building length, L, face
Max horizontal force normal to building length, B, face
Max total horizontal tarsional load

Max total upward force

64.59 kips
37.32 Kips
450.49 ft-kips
73.63 kips

ANALYSIS

Velocity pressure

qy = 0.00256 K, K, K V21 = 47.78 psf

where: g = velocity pressure at mean roof height, h. (Eq. 6-15, page 27)

K, = velacity pressure exposure coefficient evaluated at height, h, (Tab. 6-3, Case 1.9 79) = 0.98
Kq = wind directionality factor. {Tab. 6-4, for building, page 80) = 0.85
h = mean roof height = 29.50 ft

< 60 ft, [Satisfactory]
Deslan pressures for MWERS

p=q {GCy)HGC )]

where:  p = pressure in appropriate zone. (Eq. 6-18, page 28).
G C,, = product of gust effect factor and external pressure coefficient, see table below. (Fig. 6-10, page 53 & 54)
G C,, = product of gust effect factor and intemal pressure coefficient.(Fig. 6-5, Enclosed Building, page 47)

B 0.18 or -0.18
a = width of edge strips, Fig 6-10, note 9, page 54, MAX[ MIN(Q.1B, 0.4h), 0.04B,3] = 350 ft
Net Pressures (psf), Basic Load Cases Net Prassures (psf), Torsional Load Cases
Roofangle® = 15.95 Roofangle® = 0.00 Roofangle8 = 15.95
Surface Ge Net Prassure with Ge Net Pressure with Surface GC, Net Pressura with
' | (+6Ca1) | (-6Cp)) Pt (+6Cy)| (-GC, ) " (+GC, )| (6C, )
1 0.49 15.05 32.25 040 10.51 27.72 1T 0.49 3.76 B8.06
2 -0.69 -41.57 -24.37 | -0.69 | 41.57 | -24.37 2T 069 | -103%| -6.09
3 -0.45 -30.12 -12.91 -0,37 | -26.28 -5.08 ar -0.45 -7.53 -3.23
4 -0.38 -27.34 -10.14 | -0.29 | -22.46 -5.26 4T -0.39 -6.84 | -2.53
1E 0.75 2717 44,38 0.61 20.55 37.75 Roofangled = 0.00
2E -1.07 -58.73 -4253 | -1.07 | -69.73 { -42.53 Surface & Nat Prassure with
3E -0.65 -39.51 -22.30 { -053 | -33.83 | -16.72 Cot (+GC, )} (-GC;.)
4E -0.58 -36.47 -18.27 | -D.43 | -29.15 | -11.95 iT 0.40 2.63 6.93
5 -0.45 -30.10 -12.90 -0.45 | -30.10 -12.90 2T 0.69 -10.39 | -6.09
6 -0.45 -30.10 -12.80 | -D.45 | -30.10 | -12.80 ar -0.37 -6.57 | -2.27
4T -0.28 -5.61 -1.31

REFERENCE COANER

WIND DRECTION

Transverse Direction Longitudinal Direction Transverse Direction Longitudinal Direction
Bosic Load Cgges Torslongl e




Basic Load Cases In Transverse Direction

Basic Load Cases in Longltudinal Direction

Area Pressure {k) with Area Pressure {k) with
et ] wy [66C,) ] ¢6C,) e | @h |16y [ (8C)
1 1323 19.91 42.66 1 837 8,79 23.18
2 892 -37.08 | -21.73 2 815 -33.90 | -19.87
3 892 -26.86 | -11.52 3 815 -21.43 -7.40
4 1323 <3617 | -13.41 4 B37 -18.79 -4.40
1E 189 5.14 8.39 1E 196 4.03 7.40
2E 127 -7.61 -5.42 2E 204 -12.18 -8.67
3E 127 -5.03 -2.84 3E 204 -6.92 -3.41
4E 189 -5.89 -3.64 4E 196 -5.71 -2.34
£ Horiz. 64.59 64.59 5 Horiz. | 37.32 37.32
Vert -73.63 -39.91 Vert. -71.56 -37.84
1W0pstmin.| Horiz. 17.92 17.92 10psimin. | Horiz. 10.33 10.33
Sec.6141) Vert. | -19.60 | -19.60 Sec.6.1.4.1] Vert. -19.60 | -19.60
Torsional Load Cases in Transverse Direction Torslonal Load Cases in Longitudinal Direction
I Arca Pressure (k) with Torsion (R-k) o Area Pressure (k) with Torsion (f-k)
() | (+GCyi) | (BCy;) | (+GCp1)] (GC;) ) | (+GCpi) | (-BC;;) [(+GCy )| (GCoi)
1 567 8.53 18.28 105 224 1 320 3.37 8.88 17 46
2 382 -15.89 -8.31 -53 -31 2 812 -25.42 | -14.890 98 57
3 382 -11.51 -4.94 a9 17 3 612 -16.07 -5.85 -62 =21
4 567 -15.50 -5.75 190 70 4 320 -7.19 -1.68 ar 8
1€ 189 5.14 8.39 126 205 1E 196 4,03 7.40 56 103
2E 127 -7.61 -5.42 -51 -36 2E 204 -12.18 -8.67 47 33
3E 127 -5.03 -2.84 34 19 3E 204 -6.92 -3.41 -27 -13
4E 189 -6.89 -3.64 169 89 4E 196 -5.71 -2.34 BO 33
17T 756 284 6.09 -40 -85 1T 518 1.36 358 -12 -30
2T 510 -5.30 -3.10 20 12 iy 815 -B47 | 497 -85 -38
v 510 -3.84 -1.65 -15 -6 aT 815 -5.36 -1.85 41 14
47 756 -5.17 -1.92 -72 -27 4T 516 -2.90 -0.68 -25 -6
Totat Horiz. Torsional Load, My 450 450 Total Hariz. Torsional Load, My 186.5 | 186.5
n re. om ts and cl 3T 2 "2 33 é;.?.;i:‘.:-’-:’-
P=a[ (G Cp)- (G Cpll i I R
where:  p= pressure on component, (Eq. 6-22, pg 28) 2l = | <12 e
o BB [ .5 .§ ' B
Pmn = 10 psf (Sec. 6.1.4.2, pg 21) P ! BTt
G C, = external pressure coefficient. EENE AN Sut) thestirinib
see table below. (Fig. 6-11, page 55-58) Roof e« Roof @
Effective Zone 1 Zona 2 Zona 3 Zone 4 Zone 5
Area (#") GC» -GCp GC» -GCs GCa -GC» GCp -GC» GC» -GCp
Comp. 10 0.50 -090 | 050 -1.70 0.50 -2.60 1.00 -1.10 1.00 | -1.40
Comp. & Cladding Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 5
Pressure Positive | Megative | Positive ve Positive tiva | Positive | Magative | Positive | Negative
(psf) 3249 | -51.61 | 3249 | -89B4 3249 | -132.84 | 56.39 | -61.16 | 56.39 | -75.50




CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND

W BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & APPEALS APPLICATION

Pfsm‘ N | ©3250 variance o Special Exception Use (Sec. 20-16.1)
o Administrative Appeal

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION 45 #f z/zs//’?

ne__Philly Hoges e Chubly bt L€

Mailivg Addvews_______ [0/ _(a berest Deve Failingmdifion 50/  Qakerest- Drive

City, State, zi.a__?raviclo-cc U"‘szc XK 76227 Gy, Sue, Zip______ /ﬂw-'c{ancc M'//Aj_c/]?( Zézz7 |

Pinsmambers.. 2= -S0% Phone number _____ 24 -G2{ ~5/0%
Faxoumber______GHD-36S-HT01 Fax number___ QY- 3ps5- 47290

| Lemail Address Piman hey s \,;alno-o_g_cm Email Address rb&qgo u-Stor mid gtetes. cond

| SITE LOCATION FOR REQUEST: I

Physical Address (Street Name & Number): ___ iz .E. PQ\ AN S‘*‘.

Legal Description (Lot / Block / Subdivision): Lot 12 i Cleck 5 ;2‘* dre B{A“_‘f Sub J:";s"’?’

1 hereby request the following from the Board of Adjustment and Appeals: Pddrdrod of o 37 S"'N\_/_
an_ The  house @ﬂ!\ax“cmgﬂl\'] 5’055% H. [M'..} spact and. /57 jff-l s &é‘ur
aréq . A!SD WOKH {t'kt d}p!l:'g_(gl 'Fu-f ln$+ﬂuo.+-'¢m10€' [ S.p'(a.l lf)ﬂ‘ _Sl\'&_.__

In addition, the application requires the submission of the following: For Internal use only:
¢ $250 application fee per variance, special exception, and appeal request. | AmountPaid: ____
¢ Stamped/Sealed & dated survey of Improvements of the Subject Property.| Paid Cash or Check No. _ __
¢ Copy of Floor Plan of structure proposed to be constructed or expanded. | Darte Received:
| O Current/recent photographs of the site.
| ¢ And any additional information to more clearly understand the request.

| Note: Applicants are required to fully disclose in the application all information that is necessary for the various bodies to
make their determination prior to issuance of any permit. At a minimum, an application for a variance or Special
| Exception shall contain ten (10) copies of the information outlined above. All mformatlon must be submltted no later than
twenty (20) days prior to the meeting date. All fecs st be paid prior )
Ll Siaff determines that the application is_ incorrect, incomplete, iflegible, or in any way maduuntc Lo insure llu.' completc

—_———2

understanding of the varianee o special exeeption, seaff shall return the apolication to the applicant.

Applicant’s Name (Please Print) _ ﬁ\i ut.o I-*"W g Owner’s Name (Please Printh ?_L ! \"P 3. "\zn-.. i

Applicant's Signaturcr _ ‘éD/ / %"\f‘ Owner's Signature: %ML'Y‘

Daes _ 2 /lf)/ 7 Date: 2’/‘°/’1




February 10, 2017

City of South Padre Island
Board of Adjustments Meeting

RE: 3" Floor Expansion

We, Phillip and Melissa Hayes, are proposing an expansion of the property at 112 E. Palm St. This
expansion would inciude an addition of a third story being built on the existing 2 story house. The 3™
story would include a tower, a living area, a room that would house bunk beds, and a balcony. The total
square footage to be added onto the house would be approximately 805 living square ft and an addition
187 sq. ft. of balcony space. Working with an engineer, we would secure the foundation of the house to
meet or beat the current piling requirements of 20 feet for 3 story houses. We would also build the 3™
story to comply with all of the state and local building code with the windstorm requirements. The 3™
story would add a much needed facelift on this house and improve the look of the Gulf Bivd. corridor.
The exterior balcony area would basically mirror the 2™ story balcony area that is already existing. This
new balcony would make great gulf views without impeding the view of the neighboring houses.

The interior of the addition would comprise of a new tower area where the stairs are currently. A partial
set of stairs would come up to seating area in the tower where there would be a lookout through the
tower windows to the gulf. The front living area would have windstorm rated French doors that head
out onto the balcony along with some additional wind rating full length windows that would let in
sunlight and give great views to the gulf. In the rear of the addition would be a room that would have
built in bunk beds for our kids and our guests children. The balcony would consist of a railing that meets
all safety requirements.

Lastly, we would also like to install a spiral slide that goes into the pool. The height of the spiral slide
would be approximately 6’ in height and have a foot print of around 8’6" x 7'2". This slide would be
located on the north side of the pool and would empty into the pool where the depthis 4.

We would appreciate your consideration in these matters and would ask for approval on both of these
items.

Phillip & Melissa Hayes
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CONCRRTE - j

DRIVEWAY

"EDGE OF ASPHALT

PALM STREET

(50 FT. RO.W.)

SURVEY OF
Lot Number 12, Block Number 5, PADRE BEACH SUBDIVISION, SECTION 1, Town of South Padre
. [sland, Cameron County, Texas, according to map of said Subdivision, recorded in Volume
14, Page 12, Map Records, Cameron County, Texas.

SURVEYED FOR:

SAMY BAUM PP

AND 5 B
PILAR BAUM (7)' :

The undersigned hereby certifies that the survey described hereon

made on the 04,2004 ;thatthe '
e g et o, eSO MR CASTILLO AND ASSOCIATES
encroachments, visible overiapping, apparent conflicts, or visible LAND SURVEYORS
awqx asshown hereon, THIS CERTIFICATION IS
ONLY VALID WITH AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND IF THE :
DRAWING CONTAINS NO ERASURES OR ADDITIONS. 347 North Street \m [\’
: — MT&TG&M A - —
i { = ‘/ Fax No.: (956) 541-9010 Tekephone No.: (956) 5413777
"REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4731 - GF. No: 2044364 JobNo.: C-241632
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Full Description

G-Force 2 Pool Slide Features:

Innovative 360° Design

Extremely durable, Impact Resistant, Space Age Plastic Construction
Grip-Around handrail for Safe Climbing

Safe, Slip Resistant Treads Prevent "Slip Throughs"

Deep Flame Runway

Fantastic Water Delivery System Outperforms Everything Else
15 to 25 Gallons Per Minute Recommended

6' (72.5") High at Seating Area

Fully Molded Treads Provide Safe Access to Slide Flume
Weight Limit: 250 Pounds

Color: Summit Gray

Easy Assembly and Installation

Minimum Recommended Deck Space:

° 81 6“ X 7? 2".
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